

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

March 18, 1983

Mr. Alvin E. Pagel Atwater City Clerk Atwater City Hall Atwater, Minnesota 56209

Re: Docket Number A-3975

Ordinance Number 82-2

City of Atwater

Dear City Clerk:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance—in-accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy

Assistant Executive Director

PDL:mem

cc: Secretary of State
County Auditor
Township Clerk
Attorney
Municipality

PARTMENT OF STATE
FILED
MAR 2 1 1983

Madracov M

(REVISED 1/81)

alwriter

ORDINANCE NO. 82-2

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN LANDS OWNED BY THE CITY OF ATWATER AND EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF ATWATER

The City Council of the City of Atwater does ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. Origination and Procedure. The City of Atwater owns all of the lands being annexed by this Ordinance, and pursuant to §414.033, Subd. 2, of Minnesota Statutes, such lands are deemed to be urban or suburban in character or about to become so. True and correct copies of this Ordinance shall be filed with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Gennessee Township Board, the Kandiyohi County Auditor, and the Minnesota Secretary of State.

SECTION 2. <u>Description</u>. The lands subject to this annexation are in the Township of Gennessee, County of Kandiyohi, State of Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit:

Block 66, of the First Addition to Atwater as of public record, Kandiyohi County, Minnesota, and that part of the NW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 11, Township 119, Range 33, lying Northwesterly of the centerline of the Township Road; AND

That part of the SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 and the SE 1/4 of of the NW 1/4 and the NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 11, Township 119, Range 33, described as follows: Beginning at the Southeast corner of said NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4; thence on an assumed bearing of S 88°53'10" W, along the South line of said NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4, a distance of 1320.63 feet to the West line of said NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4; thence on a bearing of N 0°11'06" W, along last said West line 400.00 feet; thence on a bearing of N 61°23'49" E, 510.26 feet; thence on a bearing of N 20°21' E, 829.46 feet; thence on a bearing of North, 482.52 feet to its intersection with the Westerly extension of the North line of the Park as platted in said First Addition to Atwater; thence on a bearing of N 85°02'58" E, along last said line to the West line of Eighth Street as platted in said First Addition to Atwater; thence Southerly along last said West line to the North Shore of Upper Lake; thence Westerly, Southerly and Easterly along said Shore to the East line of said NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4; thence South along last said East line to the point of beginning. Except the South 200.00 feet of the East 411.00 feet of said NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4.

SECTION 3. Annexation. The City Council hereby determines (1) that the annexation will be in the best interests of the City and the

territory affected; (2) that the territory described herein abuts upon the city limits and is about to become urban or suburban in character; and (3) that none of said territory is included within the limits of any city or borough. Therefore, the area proposed for annexation is hereby annexed to and included within the city limits as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof.

SECTION 4. Effective Date. This ordinance is deemed to be in full force and effect from and after its date of publication and on the date the ordinance is filed with and approved by the Minnesota Municipal Board.

This Ordinance passed this 22nd day of September, 1982.

O. Homer Bach, Mayor

ATTEST:

Ulvin O Taal) Alvin E. Pagel, Clerk

(SEAL)

Bernard & Johnson

520 West Litchfield Avenue, Willmar, Minnesota 56201

Law Offices

Willmar 612-235-2522 Atwater 612-974 - 8134 New London 612-354-2285 Raymond 612-967- 4241

W.N.Bernard Timothy S. Johnson

December 9, 1982

State of Minnesota Municipal Board Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert St. St. Paul, MN 55101

Gennessee Township Board Atwater, MN 56209

Kandiyohi County Auditor Kandiyohi County Courthouse Willmar, MN 56201

Secretary of State State of Minnesota St. Paul, MN 55101

Re: City of Atwater

Ladies & Gentlemen:

Enclosed herewith for filing in your offices please find a true and correct copy of an annexation ordinance recently passed by the City of Atwater.

Very truly yours,

Johnson

TSJ/vm

Enclosure